

May 2, 2013

The Codorus Township Board of Supervisors met on May 2, 2013 at 7:30 P.M. Board member present were: Lamar Glatfelter and Brian Kaltreider. Others present were: April Rehbein, Laverne Wolfgang, Tom Moore and William Graf.

The meeting opened with the pledge to the flag.

Lamar made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. Brian seconded the motion. The motion carried. Vote 2-0.

The sealed bids for various sizes of stone were opened and read as follows:

York Building bid:

400 tons ¼" anti skid type 2 @ \$12.65 per ton, for a total of \$5060  
100 tons AASHTO #10 @ \$11.95 per ton, for a total of \$1,195  
200 tons AASHTO #8 (1%) @ \$11.95 per ton, for a total of \$2,390  
2,000 tons 2A \$10.55 @ \$8.45 per ton, for a total of \$16,900  
1,000 tons AASHTO #57 @ \$11.95 per ton, for a total of \$11,950  
500 tons AASHTO #1 @ \$11.95 per ton, for a total of \$5,975  
100 tons Rock Lining R4 @ \$14.65 per ton, for a total of \$1,465  
4,000 tons DSA Stone @ \$11.95 per ton, for a total of \$47,800  
200 tons R-8 Rip Rap @ \$22.10 per ton, for a total of \$4,420

Vulcan Construction Materials bid:

400 tons ¼" anti skid type 2 @ \$12.00 per ton, for a total of \$4,800  
100 tons AASHTO #10 @ \$11.40 per ton, for a total of \$1,140  
200 tons AASHTO #8 (1%) @ \$11.40 per ton, for a total of \$2,280  
2,000 tons 2A \$10.55 @ \$8.90 per ton, for a total of \$17,800  
1,000 tons AASHTO #57 @ \$11.40 per ton, for a total of \$11,400  
500 tons AASHTO #1 @ \$11.40 per ton, for a total of \$5,700  
100 tons Rock Lining R4 @ \$14.50 per ton, for a total of \$1,450  
4,000 tons DSA Stone @ \$10.70 per ton, for a total of \$42,800  
200 tons R-8 Rip Rap @ \$17.60 per ton, for a total of \$3,520

Kinsley Material bid:

400 tons ¼" anti skid type 2 @ \$12.70 per ton, for a total of \$5080  
100 tons AASHTO #10 @ \$12.20 per ton, for a total of \$1,220  
200 tons AASHTO #8 (1%) @ \$12.20 per ton, for a total of \$2,440  
2,000 tons 2A \$10.55 @ \$8.70 per ton, for a total of \$17,400  
1,000 tons AASHTO #57 @ \$12.20 per ton, for a total of \$12,200  
500 tons AASHTO #1 @ \$12.20 per ton, for a total of \$6,100  
100 tons Rock Lining R4 @ \$13.95 per ton, for a total of \$1,395

4,000 tons DSA Stone @ \$9.00 per ton, for a total of \$36,000  
200 tons R-8 Rip Rap @ \$15.95 per ton, for a total of \$3,190

Lamar made a motion to award the bid to the low bidder, Kinsley Materials. Brian seconded the motion. The motion carried. Vote 3-0.

The sealed bids for paving projects on Shaffers Church Road and Ridge road were opened and read as follows:

Kinsley Construction bid:

Provide and place approximately 3" 25mm 0-.3 million esals, PG64-22 (Ridge Rd.) @ \$65.50 per ton for a total of \$72,652.50.

Provide and place approximately 2" 19mm 0-.3 million esals, PG64-22 (Shaffers Church Rd. from Martin Dr. to Bridge) @ \$72.45 per ton for a total of \$52,888.50.

Provide and place approximately 2" 19mm 0-.3 million esals, PG64-22 (Shaffers Church Rd. from Bridge to Seven Valleys Rd.) @ \$71.00 per ton for a total of \$63,545.00.

The total bid for all three projects was \$192,086.00.

Highway Materials bid:

Provide and place approximately 3" 25mm 0-.3 million esals, PG64-22 (Ridge Rd.) @ \$70.20 per ton for a total of \$81,081.00.

Provide and place approximately 2" 19mm 0-.3 million esals, PG64-22 (Shaffers Church Rd. from Martin Dr. to Bridge) @ \$74.50 per ton for a total of \$54,385.00.

Provide and place approximately 2" 19mm 0-.3 million esals, PG64-22 (Shaffers Church Rd. from Bridge to Seven Valleys Rd.) @ \$72.50 per ton for a total of \$64,887.50.

The total bid for all three projects was \$200,353.50.

Longs Asphalt Inc. bid:

Provide and place approximately 3" 25mm 0-.3 million esals, PG64-22 (Ridge Rd.) @ \$62.70 per ton for a total of \$72,418.50.

Provide and place approximately 2" 19mm 0-.3 million esals, PG64-22 (Shaffers Church Rd. from Martin Dr. to Bridge) @ \$70.40 per ton for a total of \$51,392.00.

Provide and place approximately 2" 19mm 0-.3 million esals, PG64-22 (Shaffers Church Rd. from Bridge to Seven Valleys Rd.) @ \$69.05 per ton for a total of \$61,799.75.

The total bid for all three projects was \$185,610.25.

Stewart & Tate bid:

Provide and place approximately 3" 25mm 0-.3 million esals, PG64-22 (Ridge Rd.) @ \$62.30 per ton for a total of \$71,956.50.

Provide and place approximately 2" 19mm 0-.3 million esals, PG64-22 (Shaffers Church Rd. from Martin Dr. to Bridge) @ \$68.01 per ton for a total of \$49,647.30.

Provide and place approximately 2" 19mm 0-.3 million esals, PG64-22 (Shaffers Church Rd. from Bridge to Seven Valleys Rd.) @ \$66.12 per ton for a total of \$59,177.40.

The total bid for all three projects was \$180,781.20.

Brian made a motion to award the bid to Stewart & Tate. Lamar seconded the motion. The motion carried. Vote 2-0

The sealed bids for CRS-2 were opened and read as follows:

Stewart & Tate bid:

40,000 gallons CRS-2 @ \$2.13 per gallon for a total of \$85,200.00.

Hammaker East LTD bid:

40,000 gallons CRS-2 @ \$2.01 per gallon for a total of \$80,400.00.

Lamar made a motion to award the bid to Hammaker East. Brian seconded the motion. The motion carried. Vote 2-0.

William Graf of Strickhouser Road received a citation from Peter Schilling regarding junk on his property. William said he built a pole building to move his junk in but doesn't have everything moved in yet. He said all the cars outside have current tags and have insurance on them. He would like to know exactly what the Township wants cleaned up. The board told Mr. Graf to contact Peter Schilling.

Laverne Wolfgang gave the Roadmaster report. One pipe has been installed on Shaffers Church Road and Ridge Road is ready for paving.

Tom Moore was present to discuss a problem with the culvert pipe on Messersmith Road. Tom said it was discussed in the past the Township could take down trees and taper the bank across from his house in order to help with the problem. Lamar and Laverne will go out and look at the problem.

Two quotes were received for line painting as follows:

Alpha Space Control quoted:

175,000 LF of 4" single yellow line @ 0.0518 per LF for a total of \$9,065.  
30,000 LF of 4" double yellow line @ 0.1036 per LF for a total of \$3,108.

D.E. Gemmill quoted:

175,000 LF of 4" single yellow line @ 0.049 per LF for a total of \$8,575.  
30,000 LF of 4" double yellow line @ 0.098 per LF for a total of \$2,940.

The Board discussed the article is the Township news that all lines need to be double yellow lines. It was decided that only the 30,000 LF of double yellow lines will be done on Shaffers Church Rd. and Ridge Rd this year.

Lamar made a motion to accept the quote of D.E. Gemmill, seconded by Brian. The motion carried. Vote 2-0.

Two quotes were received for Calcium Chloride as follows:

Recon quoted:

7,000 gallons of 34% liquid calcium chloride @ \$1.12 per gallon

Calcium Chloride Sales, Inc. quoted:

7,000 gallons of 34% liquid calcium chloride @ \$1.05 per gallon

Brian made a motion to accept the quote of Calcium Chloride Sales, seconded by Lamar. The motion carried. Vote 2-0.

The bills were presented to the Board. Brian made a motion to pay the bills, seconded by Lamar. The motion carried. Vote 2-0.

The meeting adjourned at 9.35 P.M.

Respectfully submitted,

April K. Rehbein  
Secretary

